equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

(C)	 Market risk

i)	 Foreign exchange risk

	 The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as follows:

Particulars As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023

Exposure in foreign currency USD EUR USD EUR

Financial assets:

	 Trade receivables 888.20 87.45 740.28 66.88

	 Investments 32.79 - 40.07 -

Derivative assets

Foreign exchange forward contracts

	 Sell foreign currency (888.20) (87.45) (847.89) (62.75)

Financial liabilities:

Foreign currency loan - - 27.39 -

Trade payables 108.88 15.22 176.24 7.53

Derivative liabilities

Foreign exchange forward contracts

	 Buy foreign currency - - - -

Principal swap

	 Buy foreign currency - - (27.39) -

242  243

Standalone Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements (Contd.)
	 Sensitivity

	� The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts

designated as cash flow hedges.

Particulars
Impact on profit after tax* Impact on other components of equity*

As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023 As at 31-03-2024 As at 31-03-2023

USD sensitivity

INR/USD increases by 10% 58.38 41.98 (64.08) (60.12)

INR/USD decreases by 10% (58.38) (41.98) 64.08 60.12

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO increases by 10% 5.41 4.42 (6.55) (4.67)

INR/EURO decreases by 10% (5.41) (4.42) 6.55 4.67

* Holding all other variables constant

ii)	 Interest rate risk

	� For short term borrowings, interest rates are based on central bank approved benchmark rates plus margin. Whenever

the Company resorts to short term borrowings through Commercial Paper, the rate of interest is fixed in advance. In

respect of long term foreign currency borrowings, the interest rates are covered through interest rate swaps (IRS)

Rupees in Crores

Particulars
As at

31-03-2024
As at

31-03-2023

Variable rate borrowings 1,012.53 792.39

Fixed rate borrowings 502.59 1,457.73

	 The Amount disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

[…]

i)	 Foreign exchange risk

	 The company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as follows:

Rupees in Crores

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

Exposure in foreign currency USD EUR USD EUR

Financial assets

Trade receivables 1,544.44 87.45 1,275.23 66.88

Investments 146.67 8.46 137.10 8.47

Derivative assets

Foreign exchange forward contracts

	 Sell foreign currency (888.20) (87.45) (847.89) (62.75)

Financial liabilities

Foreign currency loan 1123.61 - 2931.78 -

Trade payables 135.70 15.25 560.91 7.54

Derivative liabilities

Foreign exchange forward contracts

	 Buy foreign currency 8.46 - 4.14 -

Principal swap

	 Buy foreign currency (833) - (2669.98) -

TVS Motor Company Limited Annual Report 2023-24

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)
	 Sensitivity

	� The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts

designated as cash flow hedges.

Rupees in Crores

Impact on profit after tax* Impact on other components of equity*

As at
31-03-2024

As at
31-03-2023

As at
31-03-2024

As at
31-03-2023

USD sensitivity

INR/USD increases by 10% 60.04 37.87 (56.84) (54.92)

INR/USD decreases by 10% (60.04) (37.87) 56.84 54.92

SGD/USD increases by 10% 11.72 3.40 4.85 6.28

SGD/USD decreases by 10% (11.72) (3.40) (4.85) (6.28)

IDR/USD increases by 10% 13.54 (10.38) - -

IDR/USD decreases by 10% (13.54) 10.38 - -

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO increases by 10% 4.95 4.01 (5.76) (4.25)

INR/EURO decreases by 10% (4.95) (4.01) 5.76 4.25

SGD/EURO increases by 10% - - 0.56 0.57

SGD/EURO decreases by 10% - - (0.56) (0.57)

	 *Holding all other variables constant

ii)	 Interest Rate risk

	� Domestic INR borrowings are based on fixed rate of interest. Normally for short term borrowings the marginal cost of

lending rate of the bank is followed. Whenever, Company resorts to short term borrowing through Commercial Paper

the rate of interest is fixed in advance. In respect of foreign currency borrowings for longer period the interest rates

are covered through interest rate swaps (IRS).

Rupees in Crores

Particulars
As at

31-03-2024
As at

31-03-2023

Variable rate borrowings 15,522.78 9,772.10

Fixed rate borrowings 9,765.53 11,859.68

Rupees in Crores

Sensitivity
Impact on profit after tax

As at
31-03-2024

As at
31-03-2023

Increase in interest rates by 100 bps (102.14) (66.10)

Decrease in interest rates by 100 bps 102.14 66.10

iii)	 Price risk

	� The company's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified

in the balance sheet either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk

from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio. The impact of the changes in price risk is

not material.

314  315

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)
(D)	 Impact of hedging activities

i)	 Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position